
I 

I 

I 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In 10: Applicatio n of CONTINENTAL 
COUNTRY CLUB, INC. for a 1 ate inct:ease 
in sumte 1 County 

DOCKET NO. 881178-WS 
ORDER NO. 20639 
ISSUED: 1-20-89 

The following Commissioners 
d i o p i)U {t i u n o t thlu ma tte•!: 

partic i pated 

m CIIAEL McK. ~'IILSON, CHAIHMAN 
THOMAS M. BEARD 
G I~ IUII.D l •• GUN'rER 
J OliN 'I'. HeRNDON 

ORDER SUSPENDING PROPOSED RATES, DENYING 
INTERIM RATES, AND GRANTING INTERIM 

SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGES SUBJECT TO REFUND 

BY THE COMMI SSION: 

CASE BA.,CKGROUND 

in the 

On J a nu a ry 13, 1987, the Sumter County Board of 
Comm i s sione t s adopted a t esolution trans fe tring jurisdiction 
over its ptivately-owne d wate r and waste water uti l ities to thi s 
Commission, pursuant to Section 367.171, Flor ida Statutes. By 
Or der No. 19854, issued on August 22, 1988 , this Commission 
granted Contine ntal Country Club, Inc. (Continental or the 
utility) wa t e r and was t e water ce r tificates under the 
<J •nnd f atho • lng ptovl o lo n o of Sec tion 367.171, Florida S tatutes. 

Continental serves approximate!~ 780 mobile home lots, - a 
104-unit master-metered condominium complex called sandalwood 
condominium, a clubhouse, sales and maintenance offices, and a 
pool. The cost of water and wastewater service is presently 
include d in t he mo n thly maintenance fee for the mobile home 
lots. Thooo mainte na nce fcco wo 1c p t c vio us ly ootnhli nhod by 
cour t ordet fot most l o t ownets. The mainte nance fee is an 
aggregate charge fot va r ious community services, including 
garbage collection, lawn care, pool maintenance, street 
lighting, and recr eational and boat storage facilities. The 
c ustomc t s in the c o ndominium complex a1 e charged a per unit 
amount a nd 1:1 ga llo nage c h a tgc Co t wate t a nd wastcwatct 
s etvice. The genetal service customets ate not billed fo 
wate t and wastewater setvice . 

In its grandfather application, Continental asked the 
Commission to set separate utility rates for the mobile home 
l ot owne t s , but ne w utility rates we te not requested for 
general s er vice customets ot for the sandalwood Condominium. 
In Order No. 19854, we agteed that revision of utility rates 
was probably needed. However, previously existing rates are 
genetally r e taine d in a grandfather p r oceeding and, therefore, 
we denied the requested revision of utility rates. 

Bo we ve 1, Contine nta l was otde t ed t o fil e minimum filing 
requirements (MFRs) by November 20, 1988, to permit this 
Commi ss ion to make a full examination of all matters relating 
to the se tting of r easonable rates for · the utility's 
c us tomers. A f iling ex tension to Nove mber 23, 1988, was 
o ubucq uc ntJy t cques t od. On that date , the utility filed its 

00847 Jt.tl20 ~B9 

fPSC-RECCrtOS/REPORTIIIG 

01 



02 

ORDE R NO. 20639 
DOCK~~ NO. 8811 78-WS 
PAGE 2 

comple t e d MFRs, and November 23, 1988, 
e s tab li shed a s the o ffi c ial da t e of filing , 

was accordingly 

'l'hc utility ' s l l lany l u l>tuaod o n tho p aojec t ed test yf'ar 
e nding March 31, 1990, using actual da ta foa the base pe a l od 
e nde d June 30, 1988, and expected expansion costs fot the water I 
system. Completion of the water plant expansion by January, 
1989 , i s e xpe cted. 

SUSPENSI ON OF PROPOSED RATES 

sect ion 36 7 . 081(6 ), Flo aida S t .:l tutcs , pa ovidcs that the 
1 ate schedules p r oposed by the utility shall become effe ctive 
with i n sixty days aftea fili ng unless this Commission issues an 
o ade r wi t hholding cons ent to the implementation of the proposed 
a a t es . Fuathe r , the s tatute petmits thP propos ed r ates to go 
anto c r t eet, undc a bond, e i ght mon ths afte r f il i ng unless final 
act ion ha s been t a ke n by thi ~ Commlou l on , 

we ha ve r e viewe d the utility' s filing and note that we 
ha ve nc ve t es t a blished 1 ate base 01 a rate of r eturn for this 
utility . In addition , the proposed r ates would be the initial 
a o t ,·u fo a oomo c uo t o mo a s and a ra t e increase for others. The 
ut i lity' s t es t yeaa a o vonuco au p1 ooon t 1e ve nues ge nerated from 
only a portion of the e xi s ting cus t omc t s , Sornc c uo t o mc a s wc1 o 
not charged for utility service and others wete char ged through 
a monthly mainte nance fee wt]ich included several other 
s e rv i ces , a nd which i s no t included in test year revenues. 

w have c o ns ider e d the propose d rates, the amount of 
r e vcnucu oought, and the :.; uppo l tlng data. we fi nd that - it ts 
reaso nable and necessaty t o t equi a e f u• the • a mplification, 
explanation and cross-examination of the data filed by the 
utility, as well as additional a nd/ or corroborative data. A 
hearing in this matter is, therefor e, scheduled for Hay 31 and 
J une 1, 1989. In cons idetation of the above, the proposed 
t atcu o f the uti l ity at e here by suspended . 

lN'rl::~lH IU\'l'I::S 

On Nove mbe r 23, 1988, cont inental filed an application 
for Inte rim ~nd pea manent r ates. The f iling, which was 
r equir e d by Commi ss ion Order No. 19854, was made pursuant to 
sectio ns 367.081 and 367.082 , Flotida Statutes. The proposed 
fi na l aa tcs at e designe d t o produce r evenues of $263,549 and 
$22 3,28 1 f or wate t a nd was t c wate • , aeopective ly. 

The proposed interim rates are designed to produce 
revenues o f $197,789 and $242,129 for water and wastewater , 
respective ly. This r e pre sents a n annual increase of $195,369 
f o a wa t e t and $ 226,663 for wastewater. The majority of the 
p t opoucd i nC I O('I flC aepacscnts t c ve nucs which will be generated 
f rom t he mobile home l o t s a nd yc no1nl oo av icc c ustome t s . 

I 

s lnce the utility's application does not disclose wha t I 
chatges ate currently paid by park residents fo r water and 
was t e water setvices, those charge s being intermingled with 
o t hc t community s ervice fees , the t evenue d ~ ficiency or excess 
f o t t he utility s t a ndi ng alo ne i s indeterminable. A utility 
seek i ng pe t mission t o collect inte t i m rates mus t demonstrate 
that i t s existing rates provide inadequate earnings. This 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 20639 
DOCKET NO, d8117~-WS 
PAGE 3 

ptoof of underearnings involves a comparison between the 
utility ' s " ach i e ved tate of return" and its "required ra t e of 
t <J lutn, " to t mo whi c h t oq tlitc k no wJ.odQe abo ut the util ' ty ' s 
actual 1 e ven ues , ope t ati ng e xpen 1:1es, invea tmunt in uoed and 
useful facilities ( ra te base), and sources of capital funding 
(cos t of capi tal), Thi s utility's achie ve d rate of return for 
t he base year end ing June 30, 1988 , (the t est period) cannot be 
measure d sinc e residential customers we re billed fo r utility 
~c • vices in an o~e • all ~ommuni ty service fee , and that revenue 
u :t c tt o n i s ptcucntly unkno wn. 8 Cc11usc the utility did not 
d emons tt a t e that its eat nings a t c ina dequa t e . we het eby deny 
its p~tition fo t col l ect i on of i n ter im rates. 

Whil e out denial of the utility's reques t for interim 
tates is pt i ncipally due to incomplete i nfotma t ion rega r ding 
res i d e ntial rP.ve nuc s, other problems of special concern were 
also obse rved. Proposed acquisi t ion ad j ustments would account 
l o t obout 25 \ o f the t eq ucsted t ate base totals, but the 
applica t ion does no t tnc ludc a n y nho wlny o t t he cxtt:IOt di n:uy 
c ondi tions tha t would s uppot t s uch ra te base tteatme nt. 

Fur ther, because the utility did not bill most of its 
customet s separately fat water a nd wastewa t er servic e during 
the t es t yeat , an actual b illing a nalysis i s not available to 
he l p deve l op initial tates . The assumptions used to estimate 
billing conditions ( a t ptcviously unme t e r ed c us t omers 
( res i dential and general ser vices) wete no t explained, The 
application of unequa l gallonage factors fat water and 
wastewater b illing purpos es indica t es a potentially significant 
error. 

In conc lua lon, Sec tion 367.082 , Florida Statutes, 
pa ovides that the utility sha ll make a p t ima f acie s how i ng to 
demons t1 ate that it is ear ning outside the rang e of 
t easonabl e ness on rate of return . The utility's filing, 
howe ver , does not show wha t r ate of return the jurisdictional 
wa ter and wastewater systems achie ved du ring the t es t year. No 
pa i ma fac ie s ho wing has been made and, there fore, we a re 
compu llc d to llony the util .ity' o t cq uco t Co l in tc tl m rates , 

INTERIM SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGES 

Continen tal had no service availability policy or charges 
when it came unde r this Commission's j urisdiction. Further , 
the ut i l ity mad e no request for approval of a service 
a va ilab ility pol i c y 0 1 c ha1·ges in its appli cation . Ho we ver , 
because we believe it i s impot tant fo1 a utility t o collec t 
apptopr iate service availability charges to achieve an 
equitable rate structure , we here by author ize Continental to 
begin collecting the service a vai lability c ha r ges set forth 
he rein on an inter im basis. 

" "<"OIII>r th., ulillly hila p t e vi o ua ly had no service 
availab i lity polic y, o vc 1 uuo c utHOme t tl l.n llt tJ mol>U c pn1 ._ hnVQ 
connected with no service availability charge . A $10, 000 
connection fee was collected from the Sandalwood Condominium in 
197 5 . The a.emaining contributions-in- lid:>of-construction 
(CIAC ) shown in the utili ty 's tate base is imputed pursuant to 
Rule 25-30 . 5 70, F'lo t ida Administt ati ve Code . 

Thete a t e app•oxima t e l y 100 l o t s whi c h r e main to be 

03 

, 



04 

ORDE R NO, 20639 
DOCKET NO. 881178-WS 
1'1\C::F. 4 

d e ve l o ped within the mobile home park and a taact of land 
adjace nt to the park and condominium is planned foa 
de velopment, The utility has installed all lines necessary to 
oc t vc t he 1 c ma lning 100 lots in the mobile home park, 
1'hc t clo ac , we a utho t lzc t he u t ility t o coll ec t a main e xte ns i on 
chat gc fr o m new custome r s in tha t atca, •rhe pt o posed cha rges I 
ate based on an estimate of the average cost pe r equivalent 
r e sident i al connection (ERC) o f thos e lines, 

No lines nave been installed in the area which temains to 
h de ve l oped , The utility has indicated that it is seeking 
o uts ide de vc l ope l !l t o de ve l o p thn t pt opc t ty, We f ind it 
appropr iate to authotize the utility t o requ i t e do na t ed on-uite 
and o ff- s ite lines in those ateas whete the utility has not 
a lr~ady ins t a l led lines . 

The u t i lity did pt o pose me ter ins tallation fees, but only 
1 0 1 l~ t ge • u l zc mcto t a . We be li e ve tha t all new customers 
shoul d be t equ11 cd l O pay a mc t e t Ins t a ll a ti on c l11u gc . I t 
should be no t ed that the exis ting custome r s in the mobile home 
pa t k we te previous ly unme t ered. The utility is in the pr-oces s 
o f installing metet s , at its e xpense, for all existing 
cus t ome t s . 

'l'h.: llpp• ovod pl on t c llpoc ity chor~cs a t e d es i gne d t o 
tept esent t he t ype of c ha t ges which mi g ht have been autho r I :zed 
f o t this utility had it been under this Co mmission's 
j utisdiction from its inception , These interim cha rges are 
des igned to achieve a 75\ contr ibution level, pursuant to Rule 
25 - 30 , 580 , Florida Adminis ttative Code. 

We.• hc t c oy outho • I zo t he ut ill ty t o col lect the following I 
intetim service availability c hatgea , sub ject t o t cfund, 
pur s uant to Rule 25-30 , 360, Florida Admlnistr ative Code. The 
utility shall file tariff sheets reflecting the authorized 
service availability policy a nd charges no la t er than two weeks 
fa om the i ssuance o f this Orde r, The tariffs will be effective 
upon ou1 Ylo' llll ca tl on th .1t the y at e cons i s t e nt wi th our 
de c is i o n. 

Me t e t Size Meter Instal l ation Charge 

5/ 8 " X 3 / 4" 
3/ 4" 
1" 
1-1 /2 " 
2 " and ovet 

wate a Plant Capac ity Chuge 

was t e wate t Plant Capacity Charge 

Wa l t: I Mo l ll a; x luu u l u ll (' ll ll l tJO (I) 

Wa s t e wate r Mai n Extension Charge(l) 

OR 

Donated on- si t e and Of f - s i te Linc s ( 2) 

$100.00 
100.00 
125.00 
150.00 

Actu~l Cos·t 

$340.00 per 

$350.00 pe.r 

$" 00 . 00 pe a 

$7 50,00 per 

ERC 

ERC 

EnC 

ERC 

(1) In those aaeas whet e the utility has installed lines 
(2) I n those ateas whe ae the uti l ity has not installed li nes 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 20639 
DOCKET NO . 88117B-WS 
PAGE 5 

Putsuant to Rule 25-30.360, Florida Administrative Code, 

the ut i 1 i ty must pt ov ide a guat an tee to secut e the interim 

collection of plant capacity charge s . To fulfill t 'l is 
acq ula umcnl, llw utility oh nJL d c poo it tho lnte alm collection o 
tnto an csct ow account , to be establi s hed no lato a than two 

weeks Ct om the issuance of this Order. The escrow account 

chosen mus t be submitted for our approval. The utility shall 

p t ovide a monthly t epott of the collec tions made s ub ject to 

t efund, as t equi ted by Rule 25-:!0.360, Florida .Arlministrative 

Code . 

Based on the fo1cgoing , it i o thctcfote 

ORDERED by the Florida Public service Commission that the 

final t ate schedules ptoposed by ContinPntal country Club, 
Inc ., aac hc aeby suspended putsuant to section 367.081(6), 
Flo t ida S tatutes. I t is f ua t hc 1 

ORDERED t hat the request of Contine ntal Country Club, 

Inc., fot inct eased interim water and wastewater rates is 
hereby denied as set fotth in the body of this Order. It is 

fut the t 

onoF:HD thnt Contanc ntal Countay Club, rnc. , s hall collect 

the intc1im oetv ice a va ilab ility c ha 1ges app1o ve d hetei n, 

effective fot connections made on or after the stamped approval 

date on the revised tatiff s heets, as se t forth in the body of 

thi s Ordet. These will be approved upon our ve~ification that 
the tatiffs are consistent with our decision. It is further 

ORDERED th<1t the i ntct im serv i ce availability c harges 
collected shall be deposited in an escrow fund with interest, 

pursuant to Rule 25-30.360, Florida Administrative Code, It is 
fur thea 

ORDERED that Continental Coun try Club, Inc., shall file a 
repot t no latct than the 20th day of each month that the 

intetim service availability charges ate being collected, 

showing the amount of revenue collected as a result of the 

intetim service ava i lability charges. 

By ORDER o( the Plot ida PubJ ic Set v icc Commi ssion, 

thi s 20!11 day oL 

Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

SFS 

OS 



06 

ORDER NO. 20639 
DOCKET NO. 881178-WS 
PAGE 6 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by 
Sectio n 120.59 (4), Flo lida Statutes, to no ti f y parties of any 
administ rative hearing or j udici al revi ew of Commiss ion 01der s 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 .68, Florida I 
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that 
apply. This notice should not be cons t r ued to mean all 
1ec;ucs ts fot an admin is tralive he"'ring c: judicial review will 
be granted o r r esult in t he r el 1cf sought. 

Any party adve1sely a ffected by this order, which is 
preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature , may 
request: 1) recons ide t ation within 10 days pur s uant to Rule 
25-22.038(2), Flotida Administrative Code, if issue~ by a 
Prehearing Ofticet : 2) recons idera t ion within 15 days pursuant 
t o Rul e 25-22.060, Flot ida Adminis tt ative Code, if issued by 
the Commission; 01 3) judicial review by the Florida supreme 
Cou1t, in the case of an elect1ic, gas or telephone uti li ty, or 
the Fi1st Disttict Coul t of Appeal, in the case of a water or 
sewer utility . A motion for reconsideration shall be filed 
wi th the oitectot, Division of Records and Reporting, in th~ 
form presctibed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administra tive 
Code . Judicia l r e v iew of a pre limina1y, procedural or 
inter mediate ruling 01 order is available if review of the 
f inal action will not provide an adequate remedy. such review 
may be requested f r om the appropria te court, a s described 
above , pur ouant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Pr ocedur e . 

I 

i 


	Roll 7-1
	Roll 7-2
	Roll 7-3
	Roll 7-4
	Roll 7-5
	Roll 7-6



